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Background and discussion
The Relation to other RAN and GERAN specifications was discussed at the RAN4 #57AH Austin [2], where it was noted that the core spec text on regional requirements may not need to be updated.
The following conclusions are taken from the RAN4 discussions as a basis for a text proposal:
· In terms of relation to GERAN specifications, the same type of BS requirements will apply for MSR in non-contiguous spectrum as in contiguous spectrum
· Requirements for non-contiguous spectrum are within the scope of the GERAN specifications.

· Requirements included by reference to UTRA and E-UTRA specifications can only apply in contiguous spectrum, which is presently the scope of those specifications.

· Rel-11 E-UTRA specifications may include carrier aggregation in non-contiguous spectrum.

· No update will be needed of the core specification TS 37.104
This TP is a revision of [3] submitted at RAN4#58 in Taipei. In response to the feedback received, the proposal is revised to avoid misunderstanding of the intention with regards to applicability of single-RAT requirements. 

Proposal

It is proposed that the attached text proposal is included in TR 37.802.
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TEXT PROPOSAL:

4.2
Relation to other RAN and GERAN specifications

The core requirements for MSR are in most parts specified explicitly in TS 37.104 [6], while many requirements are also specified through normative references to the respective single-RAT specifications. These are in TR 37.900 [12] divided into three types:

-
Generic MSR requirements

-
Generic MSR requirements with additional single-RAT requirements

-
Single-RAT only requirements

The same requirements will apply for MSR in non-contiguous spectrum and the relation to other RAN and GERAN specifications will be the same, where single-RAT requirements are included by reference. 

For single-RAT references to GERAN specifications [5][10], the GERAN requirement are in general applicable in non-contiguous spectrum, since that is within the scope of the GERAN specification. The details of how it applies are specified by TSG GERAN and do not require any specific treatment in TS 37.104 [6]. 

The scope of the UTRA specifications cover contiguous spectrum. For single-RAT references to the UTRA specifications [2][7], the single-RAT requirement will however apply also for non-contiguous spectrum, unless otherwise stated.

The scope of the E-UTRA specifications in Rel-10 presently covers contiguous spectrum. Non-contiguous spectrum aggregation is planned to be introduced in Rel-11. For this reason, definitions, terminology and application of requirements in non-contiguous spectrum should be aligned between MSR-NC in the MSR specifications [6][11] and LTE Carrier aggregation, which will be applied in both MSR and E-UTRA specifications [4][9]. For single-RAT references to the E-UTRA specifications [4][9], the single-RAT requirement will apply also for non-contiguous spectrum, unless otherwise stated.

No changes will be needed for TS 37.104 [6] in the general subclause 4.1 for “Relation to other RAN and GERAN specifications”. If the applicability of any requirement is changed, that should be reflected in clause 5 of TS 37.104 [6].








































